Any Offer for Sale Shares which are not fully subscribed for by identified investors shall be made
available for application by other identified investors. Thereafter, any Offer for Sale Shares that are
reallocated to other identified investors which are not subscribed for, shall be made available for
application by the Public. Should the Offer for Sale Shares be thereafter undersubscribed, the Offerors
will retain the Offer for Sale Shares.

The Offer for Sale Shares are not underwritten by the Underwriter.

15

Company No. 909720-W

3. PARTICULARS OF OUR IPO (Cont'd)

The details and the shareholdings of our Offerors before and after our Offer for Sale are as follows:

< - Before IPO - >

No. of %
Shares held

< — After IPO — >

No. of %
Shares held Offerors/ Address

Relatioaship with the Group
for the past

three (3) years

< - Before IPO - >

No. of %
Shares held

^ v/UCI lU l V I Oli i t I tJa
% of % of

Share Capital Enlarged
No. of as at the Share

Shares LPD* Capital

< — After IPO — >

No. of %
Shares held

Lim Tong Seng / No. 2, Jalan BSJ 5, Taman Bukit
Segar Jaya 2, 43200 Cheras, Selangor

Promoter / Executive Chairman/
Managing Director

24,945,892 14.42 6,502,654 3.76 3.46 18,443,238 9.81

Teo Chin Heng / No. 2, Jalan Birai U8/71, Bukit
Jelutong, 40150 Shah Alam, Selangor

Promoter / Executive Director 32,066,934 18.53 6,501,689 3.76 3.46 25,565,245 13.60

Dr. Teo Kooi Cheng / No. 18 Jalan BK 6B/2, Bandar
Kinrara, 47100 Puchong, Selangor

Promoter / Executive Director 24,945,892 14.42 6,502,654 3.76 3.46 18,443,238 9.81

Lau Yeng Khuan / No. 183, Lebuh Perajurit 3
Taman Ipoh Boulevard Timur, 31400 Ipoh, Perak

Promoter / Executive Director 10,393,062 6.01 992,417 0.57 0.53 9,400,645 5.00

Kho Siaw Sua / No. 173, Lot 7718, Lorong Stampin
Timur 4A, Jalan Stampin Timur, 93350 Kuching,
Sarawak

Promoter / Regional Sales
Manager

10,977,542 6.35 1,577,542 0.91 0.84 9,400,000 5.00

Chan Bee Chuan / House No. 12, Taman Green View,
Lorong Hijau, 88300, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah

Promoter / Regional Sales
Manager

11,099,421 6.42 1,699,421 0.98 0.90 9,400,000 5.00

Tan Chin Tee / No. 23 Jalan SS14/8, 47500 Subang
Jaya, Selangor

Substantial shareholder'^ 14,010,621 8.10 6,502,638 3.76 3.46 7,507,983 3.99

Beh Boon Seong / No. 8, Jalan TR6/1, Tropicana
Golf and Country Resort, 47410 Petaling Jaya,
Selangor

Substantial shareholder'^ 9,658,806 5.58 3,954,535 2.29 2.10 5,704,271 3.03

Lim Swee Hwa / No. 42A, Jalan SP6/5, Taman Segar
Perdana, 43200 Cheras, Selangor

Shareholder / Sales Manager 6,677,800 3.86 1,669,450 0.97 0.89 5,008,350 2.66

144,775,970 83.69 35,903,000 20.76 19.10 108,872,970 57.90

Notes:
Based on the existing issued and paid-up share capital of173,000,000 Peter Labs Holdings Shares, i.e. before the IPO-
Based on the issued and paid-up share capital of188,000,000 Peter Labs Holdings Shares after the IPO.
Will cease to be a substantial shareholder of PeterLabs Holdings after the IPO.

16

Company No. 909720-W

3. PARTICULARS OF OUR IPO (Cont'd)

3.3 SHARE CAPITAL

RM
Authorised share capital
250,000,000 ordinary shares of RMO.IO each 25,000,000

Issued and fully paid-up share capital as at the date of this Prospectus
173,000,000 ordinary shares of RMO.IO each 17,300,000

[…]

expected to increase again, leading to a dip in the sales, but not the overall market viability. Market growth
may also be slightly impacted as the high capital requirements and requirement for technical skills may
limit new entrants from participating in the manufacture of animal feed additives locally. However, this is
not expected to be a significant issue as there are already approximately more than 50 established market
players in the animal feed additives market in Malaysia today.

(Source: IMR Report by Protege Associates)

THE REST OF THIS PA GE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALL Y LEFT BLANK

102

Company No. 909720-W

8. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS, KEY MANAGEMENT AND KEY TECHNICAL
PERSONNEL

8.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

8.1.1 Shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

- - Before IPO After I P O -

Name Designation Nationalitv

< Direct
No. of

Shares
held

>

%
held

< — Indirect-—>
No, of

Shares %
held held

< Direct
No. of

Shares
held

% held

< — Indirect—>
No. of

Shares %
held held

Promoters

Lim Tong Seng Executive Chairman
/ Managing Director

Malaysian 24,945,892 14.42 - 18,443,238 9.81

Teo Chin Heng Executive Director Malaysian 32,066,934 18.54 - 25,565,245 13.60 -

Dr. Teo Kooi Cheng Executive Director Malaysian 24,945,892 14.42 - 18,443,238 9.81 -

Lau Yeng Khuan Executive Director Malaysian 10,393,062 6.01 - 9,400,645 5.00 -

Kho Siaw Sua Regional Sales
Manager

Malaysian 10,977,542 6.35 - 9,400,000 5.00 -

Chan Bee Chuan Regional Sales
Manager

Malaysian 11,099,421 6.42 - 9,400,000 5.00 -

Substantial shareholders

Tan Chin Tee* - Malaysian 14,010,621 8.10 - 7,507,983 3.99 -

Beh Boon Seong* Finance Director of
PeterLabs

Malaysian 9,658,806 5.58 - 5,704,271 3.03 -

Will cease to be a substantial shareholder of our Group subsequent to the IPO

103

Company No. 909720-W

8. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS, KEY
MANAGEMENT AND KEY TECHNICAL PERSONNEL (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Profile of Promoters and Substantial Shareholders

Lim Tong Seng, Malaysian, aged 51
Co-founder, Promoter and Executive Chairman / Managing Director

Lim Tong Seng was appointed to the Board on 28 July 2010 as a Director and re-designated as the
Managing Director of our Group on 1 September 2010. Mr Lim was also appointed as the Executive
Chairman of our Group on 1 November 2010. He currently heads our Group's operations. He

[…]

distributor, as a Quality Assurance Manager and was later promoted to Plant Manager in 2001. He left
the company in 2003, and thereafter he joined Applied Chemie (M) Sdn Bhd as a Technical and
Training Director.

In 2006, Encik Azman started his own consultancy firm, A1 Consultancy & Integrated Services Sdn
Bhd, specializing in providing pharmaceutical consultancy services as well as training and deals with
the registration of pharmaceutical, cosmetics, traditional and health supplements and products.

Encik Azman is a member of Parenteral Drug Association, International Society of Pharmaceutical
Engineering and Institute of Validation Technology and a committee member of the Malaysian
Pharmaceutical Society of the Malacca Branch.

110

Company No. 909720-W

8. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS, KEY MANAGEMENT AND KEY TECHNICAL
PERSONNEL (Cont'd)

8.2.2 Shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Directors in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Before IPO
• Direct . > < — Indirect-

- > . > After IPO >
• Direct — > < — Indirect— >

No. of No. of No. of No. of
Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Name held held held held held held held held
Lim Tong Seng 24,945,892 14.42 - - 18,443,238 9.81 - -

Teo Chin Heng 32,066,934 18.54 - - 25,565,245 13.60 - -

Dr. Teo Kooi Cheng 24,945,892 14.42 - - 18,443,238 9.81 - -

Lau Yeng Khuan 10,393,062 6.01 - - 9,400,645 5.00 - -

Dato' Hon Choon Kim

Dr. Vijaya Raghavan
A/L M P Nair

Prof Dr. Paul Cheng
Chai Liou

Azman Bin Abdul Jalil

111

Company No. 909720-W

8. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS, KEY MANAGEMENT AND KEY TECHNICAL
PERSONNEL {Cont'd)

8.2.3 Principal Activities Performed Outside Our Group

Save as disclosed below, none of our Directors has any directorships and/or principal activities performed outside of our Group for the past five (5) years prior to the
LPD:

As at the LPD

Name Company Principal Activities Designation

Date
Appointed/
(Resigned)

[…]

3,088,833

The Proforma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared based on the
audited financial statements of PeterLabs Holdings, PLON Synergy, PeterLabs, Osmosis
Nutrition, CMS Resources, Biojava and QMS Laboratory for the FYE 31 December 2010,
with the assumption that Public Issue and Utilisation of Proceeds from Public Issue have
been completed.

The Proforma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared based on
accounting principles and basis consistent with those normally adopted in the preparation
of audited financial statements of PeterLabs Holdings Group.

end of report

165

Company No. 909720-W

11. PROFORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont'd)

11.5 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our proforma consolidated cash and bank balances, capitalisation and
indebtedness as at FYE 31 December 2010 based on our proforma consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2010 and adjusted to show the effects of our Public Issue and the utilisation
of proceeds as set out in Section 3.7 of this Prospectus.

Audited After the IPO
as at 31 and

December utilisation of
2010 proceeds

RM'OOO RM'OOO

Cash and bank balances 1,449 3,089
1,449 3,089

Indebtedness
Non-current
Hire purchase creditors 176 176
Term loan 3,050 3,050

3,226 3,226

Current
Bank overdrafts 1,991 -

Bankers' acceptances 1,734 1,734
Hire purchase creditors 98 98
Term loan - -

3,823 1,832

Total indebtedness 7,049 5,057

Capitalisation 19,973 22,973

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 27,022 28,031

Save as disclosed above, we do not have any borrowings that are unsecured or unguaranteed. The
indirect and contingent liabilities of our Group are set out in Section 12.3.6 of this Prospectus.

166

Company No. 909720-W

12. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION, RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS

The following discussion and analysis of our past financial condition and results of operations should be read in
conjunction with the notes and assumptions included in the Reporting Accountants' Letter on Proforma
Consolidated Financial Information as set out in Section 11.4 of this Prospectus and the Accountants' Report as

[…]

maintained as per the FYE 31 December 2010, the initial introduction of our GMP
compliant products may subject our Group to a gross profit margin attrition of
approximately 17.0% during this period. This is mainly due to our Group having to bear
the initial amortisation of the capital expenditure of our new GMP plant (assuming a full
year of depreciation charge) with the plant operating less than its optimal production
capacity coupled with no upward adjustments to the pricing of our products.
Nevertheless, our Group believes that these GMP compliant products will able to gamer
interest from our existing and future customers as it would improve the quality of our
customer's livestock such as to reduce mortality rate, improve FCR, improve egg and/or
meat quality. Further, with the GMP compliance, we would be able to increase our
revenue from our expansion plans into the export markets which would mitigate any cost
increase involved in relation to operating a GMP compliant plant.

Please refer to Section 4 of this Prospectus for further information on risks.

171

Company No. 909720-W

12. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION, RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS (Cont'd)

12.2 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following is a segmental analysis of our results for the four (4) FYE 31 December 2007 to 2010
based on the assumption that our current Group structure has been in existence throughout the financial
years under review.

12.2.1 Segmental Analysis of Revenue

(i) By company

< — ~ Proforma audited FYE 31 December • >
2007 2008 2009 2010

RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO %

PeterLabs 22,565 92.00 26,894 94.58 32,873 96.64 39,825 97.78
Osmosis Nutrition 11,847 48.31 12,818 45.08 15,448 45.41 16,939 41.59
QMS Resources 2,321 9.46 3,237 11.39 3,595 10.57 3,916 9.62
Biojava - - - - - - - -

QMS Laboratory - - - - - - - -

PLON Synergy - - - - - - - -

36,733 149.77 42,949 151.05 51,916 152.62 60,680 148.99
Less: Inter- (12,207) (49.77) (14,515) (51.05) (17,900) (52.62) (19,952) (48.99)
company
elimination

24,526 100.00 28,434 100.00 34,016 100.00 40,728 100.00

By company (net of inter-company sales)

< - Proforma audited FYE 31 December —
2007 2008 2009 2010

RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO %

PeterLabs 22,565 92.00 26,894 94.58 32,873 96.64 39,825 97.78
Osmosis Nutrition 11,847 48.31 12,818 45.08 15,448 45.41 16,939 41.59
QMS Resources 2,321 9.46 3,237 11.39 3,595 10.57 3,916 9.62
Biojava - - - - - - - -

QMS Laboratory - - - - - - - -

PLON Synergy - - - - - - - -

36,733 149.77 42,949 151.05 51,916 152.62 60,680 148.99

Less: Inter-company elimination

PeterLabs (1,136) (4.63) (1,445) (5.08) (1,586) (4.66) (4,707) (12.14)
Osmosis Nutrition (9,642) (39.31) (10,922) (38.41) (13,275) (39.03) (15,193) (39.18)
QMS Resources (1,429) (5.83) (2,148) (7.55) (3,039) (8.93) (52) (0.13)
Biojava - - - - - - - -

QMS Laboratory - - - - - - - -

PLON Synergy - - - - - - - -

(12,207) (49.77) (14,515) (51.05) (17,900) (52.62) (19,952) (51.45)

172

Company No. 909720-W

12. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION, RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS (Cont'd)

External revenue
after inter-
company
elimination

24,526 100.00 28,434 100.00 34,016 100.00 40,728 100.00

(ii) By activities

< — - Proforma audited FYE 31 December -
2007 2008 2009 2010

RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO %

Trading 24,886 101.47 30,131 105.97 36,468 107.21 43,741 107.40
Manufacturing 11,847 48.30 12,818 45.08 15,448 45.41 16,939 41.59

36,733 149.77 42,949 151.05 51,916 152.62 60,680 148.99
Less: Inter- (12,207) (49.77) (14,515) (51.05) (17,900) (52.62) (19,952) (48.99)
company
elimination

24,526 100.00 28,434 100.00 34,016 100.00 40,728 100.00

By activities (net of inter-company sales)

< — - Proforma audited FYE 31 December - >
2007 2008 2009 2010

RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO %

Trading 24,886 101.47 30,131 105.97 36,468 107.21 43,741 107.40
Manufacturing 11,847 48.30 12,818 45.08 15,448 45.41 16,939 41.59

36,733 149.77 42,949 151.05 51,916 152.62 60,680 148.99

Less: Inter-•company elimination

Trading (2,565) (10.46) (3,593) (12.64) (4,625) (13.60) (5,034) (12.36)
Manufacturing (9,642) (39.31) (10,922) (38.41) (13,275) (39.03) (14,918) (36.63)

(12,207) (49.77) (14,515) (51.05) (17,900) (52.62) (19,952) (48.99)

External revenue
after inter-
company
elimination

24,526 100.00 28,434 100.00 34,016 100.00 40,728 100.00

173

Company No. 909720-W

12. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION, RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS (Cont'd)

(iii) By geographical location

- Proforma audited FYE 31 December - >
2007 2008 2009 2010

RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO %

Domestic 24,207 98.70 28,394 99.86 33,907 99.68 39,890 97.94
Exports 319 1.30 40 0.14 109 0.32 838 2.06

24,526 100.00 28,434 100.00 34,016 100.00 40,728 100.00

(iv) By product groups

- Proforma audited FYE 31 December -— . — . _ >

2007 2008 2009 2010
RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO %

Animal feed 22,809 93.00 26,159 92.00 30,274 89.00 30,608 75.15
additives
Environment 74 0.30 85 0.30 102 0.30 141 0.35
maintenance
products
Veterinary 1,643 6.70 2,190 7.70 3,640 10.70 9,979 24.50
pharmaceuticals

24,526 100.00 28,434 100.00 34,016 100.00 40,728 100.00

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

174

Company No. 909720-W

12. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION, RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS (Cont'd)

12.2.2 Segmental Analysis of GP

(i) By company and activities

Proforma audited FYE 31 December —
2007 2008 2009 2010

RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO % RM'OOO %

PeterLabs 5,575 72.08 6,986 74.27 6,360 60.17 9,485 70.12
Osmosis Nutrition 1,835 23.72 1,926 20.48 3,750 35.48 3,638 26.89
QMS Resources 325 4.20 494 5.25 460 4.35 404 2.99
Biojava - - - - - - - -

QMS Laboratory - - - - - - -

PLON Synergy - - - - - - -

7,735 100.0 9,406 100.0 10,570 100.0 13,527 100.0

Note:

(i) Analysis of GP margins by activities:

Proforma audited FYE 31 December • >
2009 2010

RM'OOO % RM'OOO %

Revenue:
Trading 18,568 54.59 23,789 58.41
Manufacturing 15,448 45.41 16,939 41.59

34,016 100.0 40,728 100.0
GP:
Trading 3,020 28.57 4,858 35.91
Manufacturing 7,550 71.43 8,669 64.09

10,570 100.0 13,527 100.0

GP Margin (%):
- Trading 16.26 20.42
- Manufacturing 48.87 51.18

(ii)

Segmental analysis of GP and CP margin by activities for the FYE 31 December 2007 and 2008
are not readily available as the breakdown of GP is not readily available for our Group.

By geographical location and product groups

Segmental analysis of GP by geographical location and product groups are not readily
available as the breakdown of GP by geographical location and product groups are not readily
available for our Group.

175

Company No. 909720-W

12. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION, RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS (Cont'd)

12.2.3 Segmental Analysis of PBT